

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,

Respondent.

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

Hon. Carol Fox Foelak
Presiding Officer

**RESPONDENT AMAZON'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. Amazon’s Stop-Sale, Quarantine, and Destruction of the Subject Products 5

 B. Amazon’s Direct Notice to All Purchasers of the Subject Products..... 6

 C. Amazon’s Full Refunds & Correction Rate..... 6

 D. Complaint Counsel’s Requested Relief 7

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

 A. Motion for Summary Decision Standard 7

 B. Public Interest and Administrative Procedure Act Standards..... 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Commission’s Request for Additional Notice Is Not in The Public Interest
and Violates the APA..... 12

 A. Amazon’s Direct Notification of Consumers Is More Effective than
Typical Commission Recall Notifications 12

 B. Amazon’s Direct Notice Is Consistent with Relevant Commission
Guidance and Practice..... 14

 1. Description of the Product 15

 2. Description of the Hazard 16

 3. Description of the Corrective Action 20

 4. Description of Relevant Commercial Entities 21

 5. Use of the Term “Recall” 21

 6. Action Announced in Conjunction with the Commission 23

C.	A Press Release or Recall Alert Is Not in the Public Interest.....	25
D.	Additional Notice, Whether Direct or Indirect, Would Contribute to Recall Fatigue, Harming the Public Interest	27
E.	Compulsory Notice Content Requirements Would Violate the First Amendment.....	29
II.	Complaint Counsel’s Return Remedy Request Exceeds the Commission’s Statutory Authority, Is Contrary to the Public Interest, and Violates the APA.....	31
A.	The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority to Order Amazon to Facilitate the Return and Destruction of the Subject Products	31
B.	Ordering Return or Destruction of the Subject Products Is Not in the Public Interest and Violates the APA	34
III.	The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority to Order Amazon to Take Action Regarding “Functionally Equivalent” Products.....	38
IV.	The Commission’s Remaining Requested Additional Relief Is Not in the Public Interest and Is Contrary to Law	43
A.	Ensuring that the ASINs “Remain Removed,” and that the Subject Products Are Not Distributed by Amazon, Is Not In the Public Interest.....	43
B.	The Commission Is Not Authorized to Order Amazon to Provide Monthly Progress Reports	44
V.	This Adjudication Violates the Constitutional Separation of Powers	45
A.	For-Cause Removal for CPSC Commissioners Is Unconstitutional.....	46
B.	Dual For-Cause Removal for the Presiding Officer Is Unconstitutional.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	34
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	30
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Aqua Slip ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	47
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. STB</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 747 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	29, 30
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	50
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	48, 50
<i>Comm. To Save WEAM v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Congoleum Industries Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 602 F.2d 220 (9th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , No. 6:21-cv-256, 2022 WL 1577222 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022).....	46, 47, 48
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11, 27, 37, 43
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (Rao, J., concurring in part).....	49
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	45, 48, 49
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	29, 35
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	49
<i>In the Matter of Leachco</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 22-1, Order Denying Motion to Disqualify (Sept. 2, 2022).....	48
<i>Leachco, Inc., v. CPSC</i> , No. 6:22-cv-00232 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 17, 2022)	48
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	49, 50

<i>Mays v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	48
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	46, 48
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC.</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247, 1264 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	30
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hodel</i> , 606 F. Supp. 825 (D. Alaska 1984)	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	14
<i>Plaskett v. Wormuth</i> , 18 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>PREVOR v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	33, 39, 45
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	45, 46, 48
<i>Sioux Honey Ass’n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	33

<i>Stuart v. Cambitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	29
--	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	48
7 U.S.C. § 136q(a)(2)(C)	33
7 U.S.C. § 8102(a)(3)(E).....	40
10 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(4)(A).....	40
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)	9, 10, 19, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)	46
15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2066(e)	32
15 U.S.C. § 2088(a)	32
21 U.S.C. § 350l(d)(1)(C).....	45
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-8d	45
42 U.S.C. § 6962(a)	40
47 U.S.C. § 610(b).....	40

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. §§ 1025.23	52
16 C.F.R. § 1025.25	7
16 C.F.R. § 1025.51	10, 35
16 C.F.R. § 1115.20	36, 45
16 C.F.R. § 1115.23	15, 17
16 C.F.R. § 1115.26.....	12, 22
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27	<i>passim</i>
16 C.F.R. § 1115.29	15, 27
